

No. 13-553

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY

KATHRYN B. THOMSON
General Counsel
PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*
PETER J. PLOCKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*
JOY K. PARK
*Trial Attorney
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*
MELISSA PORTER
*Chief Counsel
Federal Railroad
Administration
Washington, D.C. 20590*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
MARK W. PENNAK
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement.....2

Summary of argument 10

Argument:

 A. Under Section 11501(b)(4), the appropriate
 comparison class may vary depending on the
 type of discrimination that a railroad alleges..... 12

 B. A State can justify a challenged tax’s differential
 treatment of railroads by pointing to an
 alternative and comparable tax that applies to the
 comparison class but not to railroads.....21

Conclusion.....34

Statutory appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alabama Great S. R.R. v. Eagerton, 663 F.2d 1036
(11th Cir. 1981).....20

Alaska v. Arctic Maid, 366 U.S. 199 (1961)25

Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. Snead, 441 U.S. 141 (1979).....26

Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland,
481 U.S. 221 (1987) 13

Associated Indus. v. Lohman, 511 U.S. 641 (1994)29, 30

Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263 (1984) 14

Burlington N. R.R. v. City of Superior, 932 F.2d
1185 (7th Cir. 1991).....26

Burlington N. R.R. v. Commissioner of Revenue,
509 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1993)19

Burlington N. R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n,
481 U.S. 454 (1987)2, 3, 23, 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burlington N., Santa Fe Ry. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1098 (2000)	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	2, 3, 15, 30
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	19
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	14, 27
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	17
<i>Fleming Foods of Ala., Inc., Ex parte</i> , 648 So. 2d 577 (Ala. 1994), cert. denied 514 U.S. 1063 (1995)	4
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	31, 32
<i>Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Ry. v. Texas</i> , 210 U.S. 217 (1908)	23
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932)	24
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	25
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937)	24, 25
<i>Interstate Busses Corp. v. Blodgett</i> , 276 U.S. 245 (1928)	25
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. Koeller</i> , 653 F.3d 496, 500 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 855 (2011)	19
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. v. McNamara</i> , 817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987)	13, 29
<i>Mackay Tele. & Cable Co. v. City of Little Rock</i> , 250 U.S. 94 (1919)	26
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	27
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue:</i>	
550 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2008)	5
No. 08-cv-00285, 2008 WL 6515212 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 9, 2008), aff'd, 550 F.3d 1806 (11th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	27
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	25, 29
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960)	25
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Trailer Train Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 929 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 856 (1991)	28
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 536 (1983)	25
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Board of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987)	28
 Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	24, 27, 31
Amend. I	14, 31
Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337:	
92 Stat. 1445-1446 (49 U.S.C. 11503 (1994))	2
92 Stat. 1446	3
§ 3(a), 92 Stat. 1466	2, 23

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803:	
§ 102(a), 109 Stat. 843-844 (49 U.S.C. 11501 (1994 & Supp. I. 1995))	2
49 U.S.C. 11501.....	1, 2, 29, 1a
49 U.S.C. 11501(a)(4)	3, 17, 1a
49 U.S.C. 11501(b).....	3, 11, 16, 17, 1a
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(1)-(3).....	3, 6, 11, 14, 16, 17, 2a
49 U.S.C. 11501(b)(4)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
49 U.S.C. 11501(c)	3, 27, 2a
Interstate Commerce Act, 49 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> (1976):	
49 U.S.C. 13(4) (1976)	17
Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31:	
§ 101(a), 90 Stat. 33	2, 15
§ 101(b)(2), 90 Stat. 33	16, 28
§ 306, 90 Stat. 54 (49 U.S.C. 26e (1976)).....	1, 2, 3, 23
45 U.S.C. 801(a)	15
45 U.S.C. 801(b)(2)	16
4 U.S.C. 111	14
15 U.S.C. 391	26
26 U.S.C. 4081	5
26 U.S.C. 4082	5
49 U.S.C. 721	1
49 U.S.C. 20103	1
Alabama Terminal Excise Tax Act, No. 2011-565, § 45, 2011 Ala. Laws Reg. Sess. 1141-1142	4

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page	
Ala. Code (LexisNexis):		
§ 11-3-11(a)(2) (2008).....	5	
§ 11-3-11.2 (2008).....	5	
§ 11-51-200 (2008).....	5	
§ 40-17-2 (2011).....	4	
§ 40-17-220 (2011).....	4	
§ 40-17-325(a)(2) (2011).....	4, 30	
§ 40-17-325(b) (2011).....	4	
§ 40-17-329(a)(3) (Supp. 2013).....	5	
§ 40-23-2(1) (2011).....	4	
§ 40-23-4(a)(10) (Supp. 2013).....	4	
§ 40-23-61(a) (2011).....	4	
§ 40-23-62(1) (Supp. 2013).....	4	
§ 40-23-62(12) (Supp. 2013).....	4	
26 C.F.R. 48.4082-1.....	5	
Miscellaneous:		
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	6	
121 Cong. Rec. (Dec. 19, 1975):		
p. 41,888.....	20	
p. 41,894.....	20	
p. 41,926.....	20	
Samuel Eckman, Comment, <i>A State-Centered Ap-</i> <i>proach to Tax Discrimination Under</i> <i>§ 11501(b)(4) of the 4-R Act</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1051 (2012).....		19
1 Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State</i> <i>Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2000).....		24
H.R. 12891, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 26, 1974).....	20	
H.R. Rep. No. 725, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	2	

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Railroads—1975: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transportation of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....</i>	20
S. Rep. No. 445, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961).....	27
